District J, 1625 N. French r., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

					EKATOR		<u> Initial</u>	керо	rt 🔀 Final Report	
Name of Co	mpany	ConocoPhi	llips Comp	any	Contact	Kelsi G				
Address				on, NM 87402	Telephone N					
Facility Nar		San Juan 2	9-6 Unit 66		Facility Type	Gas We)3921420000	
Surface Ow	ner Pri	vate		Mineral Owne	r Federal		Le	ase No	o. SF-080377	
					ON OF REL	EASE				
Unit Letter	Section	Township			orth/South Line	Feet from the	East/West		County	
D	09	29N	06W	1175'	North	990'	West		Rio Arriba	
			Lat	itude <u>36.7368</u>	8584°N Lo	ngitude <u>107.47</u>	314°W			
				NATUR	E OF RELE					
Type of Rele	Type of Release – Produced Water & Condensate Volume of Release – 13 BBL (12 BBL Volume Recovered – 0 BBL					ume Recovered – 0 BBL				
						vater & 1 BBL	•			
C CD	D.				Condensate	of Occurrence		Dat	e and Hour of Discovery	
		duction Ta	nk 		unknown				1/10 10:30 a.m.	
Was Immedi	ate Notice (7	If YES, To WI	nom?				
	Yes No Not Required									
By Whom?			Date and Hour	If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.						
Was a Watercourse Reached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			If YES, Volume impacting the watercourse.							
If a Watercou	ırse was Im	pacted, Descri								
Describe Cau	ise of Probl	em and Remed	dial Action Ta	ken.* On April	21 2010 it w	s discovered	that there	e was	a leak in the	
									ntents were pulled.	
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Taken,*	No fluid was	recovered.	Confirmation	sampling	was	completed & results	
were belo	w regula	tory standa	erds set for	th in the NMO	CD Guideline	s for Remedia	ation of Le	eaks,	Spills & Releases;	
		er action is								
									ant to NMOCD rules and	
									ses which may endanger ve the operator of liability	
should their	on the envi	nave failed to a	acceptance of idequately inv	estigate and remed	liate contamination	on that nose a thre	at to ground	water.	surface water, human health	
or the enviro	nment. In a	addition, NMC	OCD acceptance	e of a C-141 repor	t does not relieve	the operator of re	esponsibility	for co	npliance with any other	
federal, state		ws and/or regu	ılations.							
Signature: OIL CONS				ERVATI	ON I	<u>DIVISION</u>				
Printed Name	Printed Name: Kelsi Gurvitz Approved by District Supervisor: Bul Sull For: CP									
			·					, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Title:	Env	vironmenta	l Consulta	nt	Approval Date	: 9/22/10	Expira	ation D	ate:	
 	aaa kala!	m aum:14-@)oonoort	illing oc	Conditions of	Approval:				
E-maii Addr	ess: Keisi.	m.gurvitz@	<u>,conocopn</u>	mps.com	Conditions of	rsppiovai.			Attached	
Date: 6	5/14/10		Phone: 505	-599-3403						
	Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ACTION ACTIO									





June 3, 2010

Project No. 96052-1717

Phone: (505) 599-3403

Ms. Kelsi Gurvitz ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

RE: SPILL ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION FOR THE SAN JUAN 29-6 #66A WELL SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Gurvitz,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for spill assessment activities conducted for a leaking above ground storage tank (AST) at the San Juan 29-6 #66A well site located in Section 9, Township 29N, Range 6W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Envirotech, Inc. arrived on site on May 17, 2010. Upon arrival, a brief site assessment was conducted. Because distance to surface water was between 200 and 1,000 feet, the closure standard was determined to be 1,000 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Spills, Leaks, and Releases. One (1) five-point composite sample was collected from the area of release; see attached *Field Notes*. The sample was analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a Photo Ionization Detector (PID). The sample returned results below the regulatory limit of 100 ppm organic vapors; however, the sample returned results above the regulatory limit of 1,000 ppm TPH. Therefore, the sample was collected into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice under chain of custody to Envirotech's laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015, and for benzene and BTEX using USEPA Method 8021. The sample returned results below the regulatory limits of 1,000 ppm TPH, 10 ppm benzene, and 50 ppm BTEX; see attached *Analytical Results*. Therefore, no excavation was required. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully Submitted,

ENVIROTECH, INC.

-Barian Williamson

Senior Environmental Technician bwilliamson@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosures:

Field Notes

Analytical Results

Cc:

Client File No. 96052

ient: Couocalh, U.p.s



Location No: 96052-(717

reur. Office V. V.	PD.		(80	05) 632-0615 (U.S. Hwy 64, Fam	(800) 362-181	78	C.O.C. No		
IELD REPORT: SPIL	L CL	OSURE V	/ERIFIC	ATION			PAGE NO	: OF ARTED: 5/17	
CATION: NAME: Swall	in	29-6	WELL#: (66A			DATE FIN	NISHED: 5/17	100
		TWP:29N			CNTY: ZA	ST: NM		IMENTAL	-
'R/FOOTAGE:			CONTRAC	CTOR:			SPECIALI	ST: B. W:(1)	روه وسده
CAVATION APPROX:	**************************************	FT. X		FT. X		FT. DEEP	CUBIC YA	ARDAGE:	
SPOSAL FACILITY:	100 mg		LEASE:	REMEDIATION			NIDD. Q	Marin propinsis. Andrew Control	
ND USE: GCC2: AS				MATERIAL I		LAND OW			
ILL LOCATED APPROXIMAT						, U, OG, C.	1		
PTH TO GROUNDWATER: 2						NEAREST	SURFACE	WATER: 700-1	0001
AOCD RANKING SCORE:	(0)			PH CLOSURE	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH			, n, n . ,	<u> </u>
IL AND EXCAVATION DESC		Ni Lenke	Scoun La	a le botto	un seav	M. Coll	ected 5	- of course.	
		170.10	e clare	J. 2.	11 5.4	L = 01 Jr.	mose e	ricader la	udra.
		410/	Jun-	111 SUL	The cont	131 61	عا شد س	. E. Sition	- Slep
		10 M = 1	51 t/cm	がはようかい	COLUMN TO A	1% #0	Locon ed		~~ J
		Exte	nt samp	ples vicre	Ha Krevs	M.M.	Derings.	هردح	
		SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION			m
1/1 =):08°	3+d:				The second second second	140	190	
Sa comp swien 10	5 7 6 9	1 (m) (1) (1) (1) (m) (m) (1)	A Contract of the Contract of	Mag Janaan Dalaman App	70	THE SELVEN STATES	377	1508	20 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6
						aseriyi dalayir. Mayoyi dalayir	ner at you company of the second		
		918							14,070.00
						and the second of the second			
	elegende de d	Control of the second				A The state of the section of		Land to the state of the state	1
SPILL PERIME	מכנייז			OVM			CDIL I 'I	PROFILE	
DETER I FARMATA	IEN		•	RESULTS		2	DI IDD :	:KOPILL	
10			SAMPLE	FIELD HEAD		1		7.1	
¥**₹		11/10	ID.	(ppr	•	1	1	(N)	ľ
\mathcal{X}		91,00	1	82.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	· I		
	انتسن	具		+		1	. /6	i din	
	TT	9.7] **5	ample P	ont	
المنتق ا	110	1	<u> </u>			***	es e s ă .		
(B)	14	くと置		1		1		in the state of th	
1	1	- /a						17	/
1 1 1	1	} 		LAB SAMPL	ES]	ŝ	1 X/ 3/ /	<i>2</i> \
///	10	H21	SAMPLE	ANALYSIS	TIME]	J	1	
\mathcal{N}	المسا	(Así	ID)	1.	 	1 /	14		*
\bigvee	S.			-	 	1 (0X)) 1	125 17	Z J
J								1	f =
				<u> </u>	 	_	>		<i>Z</i> -
(+	-{			
				+		┥			
tavel notes: CA	LLED O	UT:			ONSITE:				



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

ConocoPhillips

96052-1717

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

Project #:

5/25/2010

Sample ID:

5-Point Composite

5/17/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: 5a

Date Analyzed: 5a

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

5/17/2010 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

1,510

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-6 #66A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Barian Williamson

Printed

Printed

Sarah Rowland



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

വ	Г)ai	٠.
		1.4	-

17-May-10

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
ТРН	100		
	182	190	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Analyst Calds For	Date 5/24/00	
Barian Williamson_		
Print Name		
Sorah Rowland	5/26/10	
Review	Date	
Sarah Rowland		

Print Name



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics **Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	96052-1717
Sample ID:	5 Point Surface Composite	Date Reported:	05-19-10
Laboratory Number:	54266	Date Sampled:	05-17-10
Chain of Custody No:	9373	Date Received:	05-17-10
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	05-17-10
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	05-18 -10
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	42.9	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	346	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	389	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, References:

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

San Juan 29-6 #66A Comments:



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QA/QC		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	05-18-10 QA/0	QC	Date Reported:		05-19-10
Laboratory Number:	54241		Date Sampled:		N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlor	ride	Date Received:		N/A
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:		05-18-10
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Reque	ested:	TPH
	I-Cal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	05-07-07	1.1272E+003	1.1277E+003	0.04%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	05-07-07	1.2633E+003	1.2638E+003	0.04%	0 - 15%
Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)		Concentration		Detection Limit	
Gasoline Range C5 - C10		ND		0.2	
Diesel Range C10 - C28		ND		0.1	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons		ND		0.2	
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Accept. Range	
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept, Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	215	86.2%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	265	106%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 54241 - 54243, 54246 - 54250, 54266 and 54277.

Apolyst July



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	96052-1717
Sample ID:	5 Point Surface Composite	Date Reported:	05-18-10
Laboratory Number:	54266	Date Sampled:	05-17-10
Chain of Custody:	9373	Date Received:	05-17-10
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	05-18-10
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	05-17-10
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)	
Taramoto.	(ug//\g/	(09,1(9)	,

Benzene	5.9	0.9
Toluene	232	1.0
Ethylbenzene	142	1.0
p,m-Xylene	2,540	1.2
o-Xylene	654	0.9
•		

Total BTEX 3,570

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	100 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	99.7 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	90.2 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

San Juan 29-6 #66A



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A	F	Project #:		N/A			
Sample ID:	05-18-BTEX QA/QC		Date Reported:		05-19-10			
Laboratory Number:	54241		Date Sampled:		N/A			
Sample Matrix:	Soil	[Date Received:		N/A			
Preservative:	N/A	[Date Analyzed:		05-18-10			
Condition:	N/A	,	Analysis:		BTEX			
Calibration and Detection Limits (ug/L)	I-Cal RF.	C-Cal.RF: Accept: Rang	%Diff: e:0-15%	Blank Conc	Detect:			
Benzene	1.3325E+006	1.3352E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1			
Toluene	1.2333E+006	1.2358E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1			
Ethylbenzene	1.1055E+006	1.1077E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1			
p,m-Xylene	2.7364E+006	2.7419E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1			
o-Xylene	1.0376E+006	1.0397E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1			
Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	. morphic field and the second of the second	Accept Range	Detect Limit			
Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene	Sample 18.0 41.7 20.1 48.0 18.7	16.1 39.2 16.4 40.9 19.4	%Diff: 7 10.6% 6.0% 18.4% 14.8% 3.7%	Accept Range 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30%	Detect Limit 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.9			
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene Spike:Conc:(ug//kg).	18.0 41.7 20.1 48.0 18.7	16.1 39.2 16.4 40.9 19.4 Amount Spiked	10.6% 6.0% 18.4% 14.8% 3.7% Spiked Sample	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30%	0.9 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.9			
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene Spike Conc. (ug/Kg) Benzene Toluene	18.0 41.7 20.1 48.0 18.7	16.1 39.2 16.4 40.9 19.4 Amount Solked	10.6% 6.0% 18.4% 14.8% 3.7% Spiked Sample 55.9 94.3	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% % Recovery 82.3% 103%	0.9 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.9 Accept:Range 3 39 - 150 46 - 148			
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene Spike Conc. (ug/Kg) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene	18.0 41.7 20.1 48.0 18.7 Sample	16.1 39.2 16.4 40.9 19.4 Amount Spiked 50.0 50.0	10.6% 6.0% 18.4% 14.8% 3.7% Spiked Sample 55.9 94.3 77.4	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% % Recovery 82.3% 103% 110%	0.9 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.9 39 - 150 46 - 148 32 - 160			
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene Spike Conc. (ug/Kg) Benzene Toluene	18.0 41.7 20.1 48.0 18.7	16.1 39.2 16.4 40.9 19.4 Amount Solked	10.6% 6.0% 18.4% 14.8% 3.7% Spiked Sample 55.9 94.3	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% % Recovery 82.3% 103%	0.9 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.9 Accept:Range 3 39 - 150 46 - 148			

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 54241 - 54243, 54246 - 54247, 54266 and 54277.

Review

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

		toetnl e	Sample	士	7									® %				
		1000 e	Sample	t						<u> </u>				Time 4 3				
										1				Q				
														77				
														19				
ERS.		∃QIŁ	CHLO)							†							
MET		(F.814)) H9T															
PARA			Н∀⊲								-			~				
SIS /		9\H diw	TCLP /	-						-		<u> </u>		>)			
NALY			IOF											2	}			Ę
•		noinA \	Cation)										3	}			64 • Earmington NIM 87401 • 505-632-0615 • Jah @envirotech-inc com
	S	IsteM 8	AHOF											5				irotech
	8560)	bodieN	VOC (v											(E)	(euro	trure)		(Many)
On: 1-6 # 664 Sample Of Method 8015) Sample Of Method 8015) Sludge Aqueous Sludge Aqueous				is a	Signa	Received by: (Signature)		- 4 <u>c</u>										
									o p	d by:	d by:	To To	. 20 0					
			rvative	×		-								Beceived by: (Signature)	Received by: (Signature)	ceive	PNIFOTECH Analytical Laboratory	90
			Prese								<u> </u>			$\bot \frown \nearrow$	 	<u> </u>		404
			folume of	402		i								Time 14:3 %			Z Z	70 7414
1 4	3		No.N											<u> </u>			(- Lichar
7	د ار			age	age	age leous	age	age 80138	e de	ge	Sludge	Sludge	Sludge	2/g			m	Tarmir rimin
		<u></u>	ample	Sluc	Sluc	Sluc	Sluc	Slac	Sluc	Sluc	Sludge	Sludge	Sludge	\$/7/		ŀ		79
ation:			\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	€ €	pjo.		lio	i <u>o</u> i <u>o</u>		7	Soil	Soil	Soil					ich ters
/ Loo	; ; ;		1	-~	0.0	00 00	60 60	00 0	0 0	8 6	0 0 0	0 0	000	1				vewdolf SITS 4523
Name	Nam		o No O	2			1											570
oject	ample 4	ient N	3 3	54														
<u>r</u> /	7 0 X	0 0												<i> </i>	V			
			_	0										<i>\\\\</i>	Ŋ		٦	
			ample	2					Ī					© 1	NE.	·		
			SS	W				-		-	-	-				natur		
	3	<u> </u> 	70 50	1 th										Relinquished by: (Signature)	Relinguished by: (Signatus	Relinquished by: (Signature)		
0	dress:	one N	ple No ification	Ser.										ed below	od bər	(d par		
nt:	int Ad	int Ph	Sam	of the										agrist V	Tel Services	nquist		
	<u> </u>	흥		స్ట్రా										<u> </u>	#/	He He		